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State Personal Income and More . . . 

REGIONAL QUARTERLY REPORT 

Fourth quarter of 2010 
State personal income growth averaged 0.9 percent in the fourth quarter of 
2010, a small acceleration from the 0.6 percent growth in the third quarter 

(chart 1). Fourth-quarter growth ranged from 0.5 percent in  
Maine to 2.3 percent in South Dakota. The inflation rate, as mea-

In this report... sured by the national price index for personal consumption ex­
penditures, rose to 0.5 percent in the fourth quarter of 2010 from 
0.2 percent in the third quarter. 

● Fourth-quarter 2010 state personal 
income statistics, page 50 Property income (dividends, interest, and rent) was the fastest 

growing of the three major components of personal income; it 
● Acknowledgments, page 51 grew 1.2 percent in the fourth quarter. Net earnings grew 1.0 per­

cent, and personal current transfer receipts grew 0.6 percent. This 
● Annual state personal income statistics, was the first time in more than a year that personal current trans­

2010, page 53 fers grew slower than personal income. 

For information about BEA regional 
Annual statistics, 2010 statistics, go to www.bea.gov. 
Personal income rose an average 3.0 percent in 2010 after falling 
1.7 percent in 2009. State personal income growth ranged from 

0.3 percent in Nevada to 4.2 percent in New Mexico. Inflation, as measured 
by the national price index for personal consumption expenditures, in­
creased to 1.7 percent in 2010 from 0.2 percent in 2009 (details on page 53). 

Chart 1. Range of State Personal Income Quarterly Growth Rates 
Percent 

NOTE. Shaded area indicates range of state growth rates. 

U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis 
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State Personal Income, Fourth Quarter 2010 

Industry earnings 
Real estate earnings grew faster than earnings in every  
other nonfarm industry in the fourth quarter. Its 7.0 per­
cent growth was the largest since the first quarter of 
1998, but fourth-quarter earnings were still 20 percent 
below the peak in the third quarter of 2005. Almost all of 
the increase was in the proprietors’ income component 
(received by the owners of unincorporated businesses); 
wages and salaries in the industry barely changed (chart 
2). 

Table A. Growth of U.S. Earnings by Industry 

Percent change Dollar change 
(Millions of dollars) 

2010 2010 

III IV III IV 

Farm ............................................................................... 14.3 7.4 10,373 6,116 
Forestry, fishing, and related activities ........................... 3.0 –4.3 790 –1,164 
Mining............................................................................. 4.0 3.9 4,986 5,074 
Utilities............................................................................ 0.0 0.9 –12 706 
Construction ................................................................... –1.0 –0.1 –4,482 –608 
Durable-goods manufacturing ........................................ 1.4 0.5 8,071 3,104 
Nondurable-goods manufacturing .................................. 1.3 0.5 4,545 1,731 
Wholesale trade ............................................................. 1.5 1.4 6,929 6,409 
Retail trade ..................................................................... 0.7 0.8 3,768 4,292 
Transportation and warehousing .................................... 1.7 1.6 5,129 4,884 
Information ..................................................................... 2.6 2.2 7,779 6,774 
Finance and insurance ................................................... –1.3 0.1 –7,894 670 
Real estate and rental and leasing................................. –1.5 7.0 –2,199 10,122 
Professional, scientific, and technical services .............. 1.4 1.1 13,157 10,166 
Management of companies and enterprises .................. 0.3 0.8 737 1,699 
Administrative and waste services ................................. 2.3 2.0 7,772 6,814 
Educational services ...................................................... 1.5 1.2 2,203 1,822 
Health care and social assistance.................................. 1.4 1.5 14,170 15,108 
Arts, entertainment, and recreation................................ 2.0 –1.4 1,962 –1,398 
Accommodation and food services ................................ 1.3 –0.7 3,598 –1,947 
Other services, except public administration .................. 1.6 1.8 5,274 5,825 
Federal government, civilian........................................... –1.1 0.1 –3,291 444 
Military............................................................................ –0.3 –0.2 –488 –340 
State and local government............................................ –0.5 –0.1 –6,152 –602 
Total ............................................................................... 0.9 0.9 76,725 85,702 

Chart 2. U.S. Real Estate Earnings by Component 
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Health care earnings grew 1.5 percent in the fourth 
quarter (table A). However, because it is such a large in­
dustry, its relatively small growth rate contributed more 
to personal income growth ($15.1 billion) than the 7.0 
percent increase in real estate earnings ($10.1 billion). 
Professional services was the other major contributor to 
fourth quarter personal income growth. It grew 1.1 per­
cent or $10.2 billion. 

Mining earnings grew 3.9 percent in the fourth quar­
ter.1 While mining earnings have increased 13 percent 
since its trough in the third quarter of 2009, mining 
earnings remain 10 percent below its peak in the third 
quarter of 2008. The industry was an important source 
of fourth-quarter personal income growth in Oklahoma, 
Texas, and Wyoming; in each state, it contributed a quar­
ter of a percentage point or more.2 Oil production ex­
panded quickly in North Dakota (chart 3). The oil rig 
count in the state rose to 157 in the fourth quarter of 
2010 from 58 in the first quarter of 2008 as the industry 
developed an area known as the Bakken formation using 
a new horizontal drilling technology. This contributed to 

1. The mining industry includes oil and gas extraction. 
2. Timely mining data are not available for all states. The preliminary esti­

mate of mining earnings is based on the Current Employment Statistics survey 
from the Bureau of Labor Statistics, but only nine states (Alaska, California, 
Minnesota, Montana, North Carolina, Pennsylvania, Texas, West Virginia, and 
Wyoming) report employment for mining in that survey. Therefore, the 
revised estimate of mining earnings, based on the Quarterly Census of 
Employment and Wages (also from the Bureau of Labor Statistics), is some­
times quite different from the preliminary estimate in states such as Louisiana, 
North Dakota, and Oklahoma. The Quarterly Census of Employment and 
Wages has mining wages for all states. 

Chart 3. Mining Earnings and Oil Rig Count, North Dakota 
Millions of dollars Rigs 
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NOTE. Earnings are adjusted for changes in the national price index for personal consumption expenditures 
(base year = 2005). The quarterly oil rig count is calculated from monthly data from the Industrial Commission 
of North Dakota. 
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a 110 percent increase in mining earnings over the same 
period. 

State and local government earnings fell 0.1 percent in 
the fourth quarter. Losses were far larger in Nevada 
(where earnings fell 0.9 percent) and Oklahoma (where 
earnings fell 1.0 percent). 

BP oil spill 
The BP oil spill in the Gulf of Mexico that began on April 
20, 2010, affected regional economic activity in several 
ways. In addition to the containment and cleanup ef­
forts, the oil spill disrupted fishing and offshore drilling 
in the gulf and reduced coastal travel and tourism. These 
economic effects are generally embedded in the source 
data used to estimate personal income, and BEA does 
not separately identify them. 

In addition, BP began paying claims in the second 
quarter of 2010 to individuals, businesses, and govern­
ments for property damage, cleanup costs, and lost in­
come. It established a $20 billion escrow account to 
expedite payment of these claims. Payments made by BP 
to persons (whether paid from this escrow account or 
paid by BP directly) are recorded in personal income on 
an accrual basis when the obligations are recognized as 
current transfer receipts of individuals from businesses. 
Payments from BP to governments and to businesses are 
outside the scope of personal income. 

The oil spill payments counted in personal income 
amounted to $0.2 billion in the second quarter, $0.3 bil­
lion in the third quarter, and $1.8 billion in the fourth 
quarter (table B). Most of the payments went to residents 

Table B. Current Transfer Receipts of Individuals From the BP Oil Spill 
[Millions of dollars] 

2010 

I  II  III  IV  

Florida............................................................ 
Louisiana ....................................................... 
Alabama ........................................................ 
Mississippi ..................................................... 
Texas.............................................................. 
United States ................................................. 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

71.0 
73.5 
48.2 
18.6 
5.7 

217.0 

111.2 
115.2 
75.5 
29.2 
9.0 

340.0 

678.6 
596.0 
274.3 
153.1 

53.9 
1,756.0 

of Florida (37 percent) and Louisiana (34 percent); the 
rest went to residents of Alabama, Mississippi, and Texas 
(chart 4).3 Payments in the fourth quarter were large 
enough to have a noticeable effect on the personal in­
come growth rate in Louisiana, raising it by 0.3 percent­
age point. The payments did not add more than 0.1 
percentage point to growth in any other state. 

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act 
The net effects of the American Recovery and Reinvest­
ment Act (ARRA) of 2009 on personal current transfer 
receipts are now mainly limited to refundable tax credits, 
Pell Grants, COBRA, and food stamps; there were essen­
tially no receipts related to the $250 lump sum and un­
employment insurance components in the fourth 

3. The state distribution is based on reports from the Gulf Coast Claims 
Facility. 

Chart 4. Current Transfer Receipts of Individuals From the 
BP Oil Spill, 2010 

Texas, $17.2, 3% Mississippi, $50.2, 9% 

Alabama, $99.5, 17% Louisiana, $196.2, 34% 

Florida, $215.2, 37% 

NOTE. Dollar amounts are in millions. 
U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis 
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quarter. ARRA receipts for all states and the District of 
Columbia rose $2.3 billion to $60.3 billion in the fourth 
quarter of 2010 (table C). 

Table C. Net Effect of ARRA on Personal Current Transfer Receipts 1 

[Millions of dollars, annual rate] 

2009 2010 
2009 2010 

IV I II III IV 

United States.......................... 75,925 70,850 100,000 103,100 62,000 58,000 60,300 
Alabama................................... 977 1,384 1,033 1,661 1,333 1,257 1,284 
Alaska ...................................... 97 109 123 147 107 90 93 
Arizona..................................... 1,825 1,847 2,071 2,294 1,796 1,628 1,669 
Arkansas.................................. 653 769 768 1,005 700 678 693 
California.................................. 10,055 8,066 13,552 12,472 7,018 6,224 6,550 
Colorado .................................. 1,038 868 1,400 1,344 736 685 706 
Connecticut.............................. 1,028 675 1,504 1,257 501 460 482 
Delaware.................................. 185 172 234 245 154 143 147 
District of Columbia.................. 175 147 257 236 111 119 122 
Florida...................................... 4,542 4,814 5,618 6,599 4,349 4,057 4,252 
Georgia .................................... 2,378 2,759 3,083 3,713 2,464 2,402 2,457 
Hawaii ...................................... 282 254 385 375 211 210 218 
Idaho........................................ 352 321 407 451 278 274 280 
Illinois....................................... 3,467 3,001 4,974 4,671 2,556 2,334 2,442 
Indiana ..................................... 1,984 1,534 2,497 2,409 1,247 1,226 1,252 
Iowa ......................................... 825 674 910 922 597 579 597 
Kansas..................................... 560 519 725 768 446 425 436 
Kentucky .................................. 1,105 1,051 1,227 1,450 953 892 910 
Louisiana ................................. 687 1,275 734 1,420 1,263 1,196 1,223 
Maine ....................................... 262 243 299 330 222 207 215 
Maryland.................................. 1,022 941 1,331 1,373 793 790 809 
Massachusetts......................... 2,086 1,263 3,148 2,395 908 850 899 
Michigan .................................. 3,445 2,722 4,845 4,363 2,294 2,050 2,181 
Minnesota ................................ 1,206 880 1,630 1,486 691 663 679 
Mississippi ............................... 575 1,005 692 1,172 973 929 947 
Missouri ................................... 1,277 1,306 1,458 1,750 1,213 1,114 1,145 
Montana................................... 177 181 205 248 162 155 158 
Nebraska ................................. 259 284 268 366 257 253 258 
Nevada..................................... 920 611 1,341 1,121 463 423 438 
New Hampshire ....................... 199 168 230 260 138 136 138 
New Jersey .............................. 3,158 1,900 4,796 3,716 1,377 1,227 1,279 
New Mexico ............................. 394 521 507 657 495 460 474 
New York.................................. 5,154 4,708 7,189 6,906 4,094 3,847 3,984 
North Carolina ......................... 2,541 2,458 3,400 3,587 2,210 1,979 2,054 
North Dakota ........................... 80 89 78 110 82 82 83 
Ohio ......................................... 2,788 2,648 3,693 3,888 2,313 2,165 2,226 
Oklahoma ................................ 640 818 762 1,037 755 730 749 
Oregon..................................... 1,294 939 1,850 1,517 766 720 752 
Pennsylvania............................ 3,897 2,793 5,342 4,645 2,240 2,106 2,183 
Rhode Island............................ 370 255 525 414 203 198 205 
South Carolina ......................... 1,166 1,304 1,525 1,775 1,198 1,105 1,137 
South Dakota ........................... 89 129 79 141 125 124 126 
Tennessee ............................... 1,413 1,626 1,698 2,115 1,527 1,411 1,450 
Texas........................................ 4,116 5,948 5,021 7,380 5,562 5,355 5,496 
Utah ......................................... 410 449 485 613 402 386 394 
Vermont ................................... 134 105 173 161 87 85 88 
Virginia..................................... 1,221 1,320 1,363 1,698 1,192 1,184 1,205 
Washington .............................. 1,604 1,428 2,282 2,094 1,077 1,120 1,421 
West Virginia............................ 369 393 363 495 367 350 358 
Wisconsin ................................ 1,363 1,097 1,820 1,727 924 848 889 
Wyoming .................................. 83 81 103 120 70 66 67 

ARRA American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 
1. Some ARRA funding, such as for Medicaid, replaced state funding and had no net effect on personal current 

transfer receipts. 

Property income 
Homeowner assistance related to Hurricane Katrina (a 
component of the rental income of persons) fell $200 
million in Louisiana and Mississippi in the fourth quar­
ter (table D).4 

4. For a description of the homeowner assistance programs established after 
Hurricane Katrina, see “State Personal Income,” SURVEY OF CURRENT BUSINESS 88 
(April 2008): 74–75. 

Table D. Homeowner Assistance Payments 
for Louisiana and Mississippi 

[Millions of dollars, annual rate] 

2009 2010 
2009 2010 

IV I II III IV 

Louisiana ........................ 600 500 400 800 600 400 200 
Mississippi ...................... 400 350 400 400 400 400 200 

http://www.bea.gov/scb/pdf/2008/04%20April/0408_spi_text.pdf
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Annual statistics, 2010 
State personal income rose an average 3.0 percent in 
2010 after falling 1.7 percent in 2009. State personal in­
come growth ranged from 0.3 percent in Nevada to 4.2 
percent in New Mexico. Inflation, as measured by the na­
tional price index for personal consumption expendi­
tures, increased to 1.7 percent in 2010 from 0.2 percent 
in 2009. 

All three major aggregates (earnings, property in­
come, and personal current transfer receipts) grew in 
2010. In 2009, only transfers grew as lower employment 
reduced earnings and lower interest rates and profits re­
duced property income. The 7.6 percent growth of trans­
fer receipts in 2010 was larger than the 2.4 percent 
growth of earnings and the 0.6 percent growth of prop­
erty income (dividends, interest, and rent). 

Earnings in 10 states (Arkansas, Kentucky, Louisiana, 
Maryland, New Mexico, North Dakota, Pennsylvania, 
Vermont, Virginia, and West Virginia) rebounded in 
2010 above their previous peaks after falling in the reces­
sion (table E). Earnings in these states grew 2.9 percent 
on average in 2010, having declined 1.5 percent in 2009. 
Earnings in Alaska, the only state to avoid a decline in 
2009, grew 3.2 percent in 2010, up from 2.4 percent in 
2009. Earnings in the other states rose 2.3 percent in 
2010, following a 4.5 percent decline in 2009. 

Professional services is the only industry of those that 
declined to fully recover from the earnings downturn 
(table F). Even so, 2010 earnings in professional services 
were just 0.2 percent higher than in 2008, when earnings 
peaked. Earnings in 14 industries (including manufac­
turing and finance) grew in 2010 but remain below 2008 
(or earlier) peaks. 

Two industries, construction and real estate, contin­
ued to decline in 2010. The 4.8 percent decline in con­
struction brought earnings in that industry to its lowest 
level since 2001, and the 2.3 percent decline in real estate 
brought its earnings to the lowest level since 2000. The 
other industries (including educational services, health 
care, and government) grew in both 2009 and 2010. 
Growth accelerated in 2010 in educational services and 
health care and slowed in government. 

Health care earnings rose to $1.01 trillion in 2010, up 
from $0.97 trillion in 2009, bringing its share of nonfarm 
earnings to 11.2 percent. Health care overtook manufac­
turing as the largest private industry in 2009, continuing 

Table E. Net Earnings by State 

Billions of dollars Percent change from 
preceding year 

2007 2008 2009 2010 2008 2009 2010 

United States ........................... 7,982.9 8,170.5 7,843.3 8,030.0 2.3 –4.0 2.4 
Alabama................................... 97.8 100.3 97.1 98.9 2.5 –3.2 1.8 
Alaska ...................................... 19.5 20.4 20.9 21.6 4.5 2.4 3.2 
Arizona..................................... 143.9 143.3 135.4 136.0 –0.4 –5.5 0.5 
Arkansas.................................. 54.7 56.0 54.7 56.0 2.3 –2.3 2.5 
California.................................. 1,068.8 1,071.7 1,023.0 1,040.4 0.3 –4.5 1.7 
Colorado .................................. 145.6 151.6 146.4 148.3 4.1 –3.5 1.3 
Connecticut.............................. 134.2 134.9 129.1 132.5 0.6 –4.3 2.6 
Delaware.................................. 23.2 23.1 22.1 22.5 –0.4 –4.0 1.5 
District of Columbia.................. 27.6 29.7 30.1 31.1 7.7 1.2 3.5 
Florida...................................... 413.3 408.6 390.2 394.9 –1.1 –4.5 1.2 
Georgia .................................... 231.1 235.4 225.4 228.6 1.8 –4.2 1.4 
Hawaii ...................................... 36.3 36.9 36.4 36.8 1.8 –1.5 1.2 
Idaho........................................ 32.2 32.3 30.5 31.1 0.4 –5.7 1.9 
Illinois....................................... 363.3 375.9 355.8 361.8 3.5 –5.4 1.7 
Indiana ..................................... 146.7 151.1 143.0 148.7 3.0 –5.3 3.9 
Iowa ......................................... 72.1 76.3 73.9 76.1 5.8 –3.1 3.0 
Kansas..................................... 70.9 75.0 72.4 74.0 5.8 –3.4 2.1 
Kentucky .................................. 85.2 87.5 85.4 88.3 2.8 –2.4 3.4 
Louisiana ................................. 100.9 108.5 106.7 108.7 7.5 –1.6 1.9 
Maine ....................................... 29.9 30.4 29.7 30.3 2.0 –2.6 2.2 
Maryland.................................. 188.6 192.5 191.6 196.7 2.1 –0.4 2.6 
Massachusetts......................... 220.0 225.4 217.5 224.7 2.4 –3.5 3.3 
Michigan .................................. 227.6 227.6 210.3 215.7 0.0 –7.6 2.5 
Minnesota ................................ 147.3 152.3 144.6 148.9 3.4 –5.1 3.0 
Mississippi ............................... 54.5 56.3 54.6 55.5 3.4 –3.0 1.5 
Missouri ................................... 137.5 142.7 137.3 138.9 3.8 –3.8 1.2 
Montana................................... 19.8 20.4 19.8 20.3 3.2 –2.8 2.1 
Nebraska ................................. 45.2 47.8 46.8 47.6 5.7 –2.0 1.7 
Nevada..................................... 69.5 68.6 62.9 62.0 –1.2 –8.3 –1.6 
New Hampshire ....................... 40.4 40.8 39.2 40.2 1.0 –3.9 2.6 
New Jersey .............................. 308.7 312.5 296.8 303.7 1.2 –5.0 2.3 
New Mexico ............................. 41.2 42.8 41.7 42.9 3.9 –2.5 2.7 
New York.................................. 596.6 607.4 575.3 599.5 1.8 –5.3 4.2 
North Carolina ......................... 210.2 214.2 206.2 212.5 1.9 –3.7 3.0 
North Dakota............................ 15.8 18.0 17.5 18.1 13.6 –2.5 3.4 
Ohio ......................................... 269.0 270.6 259.3 264.7 0.6 –4.2 2.1 
Oklahoma ................................ 81.3 88.0 84.4 86.5 8.2 –4.1 2.6 
Oregon..................................... 86.2 87.2 83.4 85.0 1.2 –4.4 2.0 
Pennsylvania............................ 319.2 328.4 320.8 330.8 2.9 –2.3 3.1 
Rhode Island............................ 27.6 28.1 27.1 27.9 1.8 –3.4 2.7 
South Carolina ......................... 91.9 93.9 90.9 93.1 2.2 –3.2 2.5 
South Dakota ........................... 18.5 20.2 19.7 19.7 9.4 –2.7 0.4 
Tennessee................................ 144.9 147.1 140.7 145.5 1.5 –4.3 3.4 
Texas........................................ 639.4 683.2 657.0 676.8 6.9 –3.8 3.0 
Utah ......................................... 60.6 61.9 59.9 60.7 2.1 –3.1 1.3 
Vermont ................................... 15.0 15.3 14.9 15.4 1.9 –2.4 3.4 
Virginia..................................... 239.3 246.5 245.2 252.7 3.0 –0.5 3.0 
Washington .............................. 182.1 188.1 183.1 185.8 3.3 –2.6 1.5 
West Virginia............................ 33.2 34.9 34.8 36.0 5.2 –0.2 3.2 
Wisconsin ................................ 140.1 142.7 136.0 139.8 1.9 –4.7 2.8 
Wyoming .................................. 14.9 16.4 15.6 15.9 9.9 –5.2 2.4 

NOTE. Peak year net earnings are highlighted. 
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to expand through the recession.5 Manufacturing earn­
ings declined (chart 5). The 2.7 percent increase in man­
ufacturing earnings in 2010 kept its share of nonfarm 
earnings steady at 10.2 percent. 

Across states, health care was the largest private indus­
try in 20 states, while manufacturing was the largest in 17 

5. There are 19 “sectors” or what we are calling private industries in the 
North American Industry Classification System. 

Chart 5. U.S. Earnings in the Largest Private Industries 

U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis 
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states (table G). Professional services was largest in nine 
states plus the District of Columbia. Finance was the 
largest private industry in New York and Connecticut, 
accommodations was the largest in Nevada, and mining 
was the largest in Wyoming. 

Table G. Largest Private Industry by State
 
Ranked by Earnings in 2010
 

Health care and social assistance 
Alaska, Arizona, Delaware, Florida, Hawaii, Idaho, Louisiana, Maine, Missouri, 
Montana, Nebraska, New Hampshire, North Dakota, Oregon, Pennsylvania, Rhode 
Island, South Dakota, Tennessee, Vermont, West Virginia 

Manufacturing
 
Alabama, Arkansas, Indiana, Iowa, Kansas, Kentucky, Michigan, Minnesota, 

Mississippi, North Carolina, Ohio, Oklahoma, South Carolina, Texas, Utah, 

Washington, Wisconsin
 

Professional, scientific, and technical services 
California, Colorado, District of Colombia, Georgia, Illinois, Maryland, 
Massachusetts, New Jersey, New Mexico, Virginia 

Finance and insurance 
Connecticut, New York 

Accommodation and food services 
Nevada 

Mining 
Wyoming 

Table F. U.S. Earnings by Industry 

Billions of dollars Percent change from preceding year 

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 

Farm ...................................................................................................... 71.4 57.3 68.0 82.3 68.5 78.1 –19.7 18.5 21.0 –16.7 14.0 
Forestry, fishing, and related activities .................................................. 22.6 24.1 24.6 24.3 24.4 26.0 7.0 2.1 –1.4 0.3 6.8 
Mining.................................................................................................... 83.6 102.4 99.3 142.7 124.8 128.8 22.4 –3.0 43.7 –12.6 3.2 
Utilities................................................................................................... 60.8 69.7 68.9 76.1 77.5 77.9 14.6 –1.2 10.5 1.9 0.5 
Construction .......................................................................................... 562.6 603.8 601.7 571.9 477.8 454.8 7.3 –0.4 –4.9 –16.5 –4.8 
Durable-goods manufacturing ............................................................... 607.2 630.2 636.6 633.8 561.9 581.2 3.8 1.0 –0.4 –11.3 3.4 
Nondurable-goods manufacturing ......................................................... 335.0 347.7 348.3 354.2 338.3 343.1 3.8 0.2 1.7 –4.5 1.4 
Wholesale trade .................................................................................... 418.4 447.1 476.8 479.3 448.5 462.2 6.9 6.6 0.5 –6.4 3.1 
Retail trade ............................................................................................ 544.2 561.0 572.6 552.8 525.1 540.9 3.1 2.1 –3.5 –5.0 3.0 
Transportation and warehousing ........................................................... 278.3 290.5 302.3 306.3 290.2 298.2 4.4 4.1 1.3 –5.3 2.8 
Information ............................................................................................ 277.7 288.4 302.0 313.7 299.9 305.5 3.9 4.7 3.9 –4.4 1.9 
Finance and insurance .......................................................................... 597.2 655.8 682.8 657.9 608.2 618.5 9.8 4.1 –3.6 –7.5 1.7 
Real estate and rental and leasing........................................................ 190.1 186.9 161.4 159.4 152.0 148.5 –1.7 –13.6 –1.3 –4.6 –2.3 
Professional, scientific, and technical services ..................................... 719.2 788.4 847.2 913.7 886.7 915.4 9.6 7.5 7.8 –3.0 3.2 
Management of companies and enterprises ......................................... 178.7 198.0 217.6 215.5 205.9 217.1 10.8 9.9 –1.0 –4.4 5.4 
Administrative and waste services ........................................................ 315.4 335.8 351.3 352.2 323.2 345.1 6.5 4.6 0.3 –8.3 6.8 
Educational services ............................................................................. 110.9 119.0 126.7 135.0 141.4 148.6 7.3 6.4 6.6 4.7 5.2 
Health care and social assistance......................................................... 775.6 825.3 873.3 932.1 971.3 1,012.8 6.4 5.8 6.7 4.2 4.3 
Arts, entertainment, and recreation....................................................... 89.3 95.7 100.1 102.1 98.3 100.2 7.1 4.7 1.9 –3.7 1.9 
Accommodation and food services ....................................................... 243.3 254.5 274.3 268.4 260.7 271.4 4.6 7.8 –2.1 –2.9 4.1 
Other services, except public administration ......................................... 305.3 317.7 329.4 326.9 320.0 328.6 4.1 3.7 –0.8 –2.1 2.7 
Federal government, civilian.................................................................. 253.0 263.9 275.0 284.6 298.1 307.8 4.3 4.2 3.5 4.8 3.2 
Military................................................................................................... 131.3 138.3 146.9 159.4 171.5 179.0 5.3 6.2 8.5 7.6 4.4 
State and local government................................................................... 948.6 994.6 1,053.5 1,111.3 1,136.9 1,142.1 4.9 5.9 5.5 2.3 0.5 

Total ...................................................................................................... 8,119.8 8,596.3 8,940.5 9,155.7 8,811.2 9,031.8 5.9 4.0 2.4 –3.8 2.5 

NOTE. Peak year earnings are highlighted. 
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